FILED

2002 JUN 21 P 4: 25

CAPIDE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE 2nd Extraordinary Session, 2002

2008

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.

(By Senators lamblin, Mr. Aresident and > Sprouse, By Reguest of the Executive)
PASSED _ June 11, 2002
In Effect Passage

FILED

2302 JUN 21 P 4: 28

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 2008

(By Senators Tomblin, Mr. President, and Sprouse, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed June 11, 2002; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, in the amount of seven million dollars from the revenue shortfall reserve fund, fund 2038, organization 0201, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to the governor's office - civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 2002, organization 0100.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that it anticipates that the funds available to assist flood victims and to fund other needed infrastructure and other community development projects throughout the state will fall short of that needed during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two; and

Whereas, The revenue shortfall reserve fund has a sufficient balance available for appropriation in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds in the revenue shortfall reserve fund, fund 2038, organization 0201, be decreased by expiring the amount of seven million dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 0105, fiscal year 2002, organization 0100, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.		
3 4	8—Governor's Office— Civil Contingent Fund		
5	(WV Code Chapter 5)		
6	Fund 0105 FY 2002 Org 0100		
7 8 9	G Act- Re	eneral evenue Fund	
10 11	1 Civil Contingent Fund - Total 2 Surplus (R) 238	<u> </u>	
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	The purpose of this bill is to expire the sum of seven million dollars from the revenue shortfall reserve fund, fund 2038, organization 0201, and to supplement the governor's office - civil contingent fund, fund 0105, fiscal year 2002, organization 0100, in the budget act for the two, by adding seven million dollars to the appropriation for civil contingent fund - total - surplus for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand two.		

Ä	Enr. S. B. No. 2008
The Joint Committee on En	rolled Dur
the foregoing bill is correctly en	rolled Bills hereby certifies that
	noned.
1 /// 1//	
Carry / /	て
Chairman Senate Commit	tee
,	1 on
	1.4
	Chairman House Committee
	Touse Committee
Originated in the Senate.	
In effect from passage.	
	10
A lay well fulls	//-/
10 will of you	
Clerk of the Senate	
Brygg 2. Bry	
•	(D.1.
Clerk of the House	of Delegates
<i>y</i> , ,	n .
(alk	a - Samueldi
Proprietor	Table Semeste
Presiden	t of the Senate
	7.
****	Speaker House of Delegates
	Decamer 120 mee sy s
(1)	
The within approx	this the 21st
Day of June 2	2002.
	$\langle \rangle / \langle M_0 \rangle$
✓	1. IXVier
	Governor
,	00401110-

PRESENTED TO THE

DATE

TIME